

New Zealand Gazette

WELLINGTON: MONDAY, 21 DECEMBER 2015 — No. 143

CONTENTS

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

Authorities/Other Agencies of State

3

Using the Gazette

The *New Zealand Gazette*, the official newspaper of the Government of New Zealand, is published online on Thursdays between 10.00am and 11.00am.

The online version is the official publication and authoritative constitutional record.

Notice Submissions and Style

Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to

New Zealand Gazette Department of Internal Affairs PO Box 805 Wellington 6140

Telephone: (04) 462 0313 / (04) 462 0312

Email: gazette@dia.govt.nz

Notices are accepted for publication in the next available issue, unless otherwise specified.

Microsoft Word is the preferred format for notice submissions. Please do not send notices as PDFs as errors can be introduced when converting to Word. Image files should be in IPG or PNG format.

The Gazette Office reserves the right to apply its in-house style to all notices. Any corrections which are related to style will be made at the discretion of the publisher for reasons of consistency.

Please go to www.gazette.govt.nz/howtosubmit/ for more information.

Deadlines

The deadline for submitting notices for publication in the principal edition is **midday Monday for commercial notices** and **midday Tuesday for Government notices**, in the week of publication.

The deadline for cancelling notices in the principal edition is **12.00 midday Wednesday**. Notices cancelled after being accepted for publication will be subject to a charge of \$55.00 to cover costs. Please call the Gazette Office immediately to cancel a notice, and confirm the cancellation by email.

For further information and for public holiday deadlines, please go to www.gazette.govt.nz/deadlines/

Advertising Rates

The standard rate for all notices in the principal edition of the *New Zealand Gazette* is 50 cents per word/number. Additional charges may apply.

Late notices may be accepted at the discretion of the publisher. A late fee of an extra 5 cents per word applies.

Customers will be invoiced in accordance with standard commercial practices. Advertising rates are not negotiable. All rates shown are inclusive of GST.

Availability

New Zealand Gazette notices are published directly online. A search-by-notice facility and PDFs of the notices are available on the website

www.gazette.govt.nz

All editions are also available on subscription from the New Zealand Gazette Office, Department of Internal Affairs, PO Box 805, Wellington 6140 (telephone: (04) 462 0313).

Copyright

© The New Zealand Gazette is subject to Crown copyright.

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

Authorities/Other Agencies of State

Declaration by Electoral Commission That Maureen Helena Pugh is Elected a Member of Parliament

WHEREAS-

- A. The Electoral Commission has received a warrant from His Excellency the Governor-General, to supply a member of Parliament to fill a vacancy created by the resignation of Timothy John Groser pursuant to section 55(1)(f) of the Electoral Act 1993;
- B. Under section 137(2) of the Electoral Act 1993, the Electoral Commission has determined that, of the unelected candidates on the party list of the New Zealand National Party, Maureen Helena Pugh stood highest in the order of preference on that list;
- C. Under section 137(3) of that Act, the Electoral Commission has asked the party secretary of the New Zealand National Party whether Maureen Helena Pugh remains a member of that party and the Commission has been informed that she remains a member of that party;
- D. Under section 137(4) of that Act, the Electoral Commission has asked Maureen Helena Pugh whether she is willing to be a member of Parliament and she has indicated her willingness to be a member of Parliament.

THEREFORE, pursuant to section 137(4) of that Act, the Electoral Commission declares that Maureen Helena Pugh

is elected as a member of Parliament by publication of this declaration in the New Zealand Gazette.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of December 2015.

ROBERT ANDREW PEDEN, Electoral Commissioner.

2015-au7481

